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CLAIMS AND BENEFIT PAThENTS 

MAY 1969 

Claimants at Month-end 

The count of claimants for regular unemployment 
insurance benefit totalled 305,000 on May 30. This 
was 5 per cent less than the 321,000 recorded at the 
end of May 1968. Comparable data for a year ago show 
that the end of May 1968 claimant count exceeded the 
May 1967 total by 14 per cent. 

As the seasonal benefit period terminated on 
May 17 the April and May month-end claimant counts are 
not comparable. The April 30 claimant count was 
527,000 comprising 369,000 regular and 158,000 seasonal 
benefit claimants. Males accounted for 90 per cent of 
the April-to-May decrease in the claimant count for 
regular benefit. Sixty-four per cent of the end-of-
May claimants were male as against 69 per cent at the 
end of April. The decline in the proportion of males 
is associated with the seasonal upswing in employment 
in industries such as construction and primary indus-
tries where mainly males are employed. 

Initial and Renewal Claims 

A total of 125,000 initial and renewal claims 
were filed in the local offices across Canada during 
May. This was 19 per cent less than the 155,000 re-
corded in April, but exceeded by one per cent the 
124,000 recorded in May 1968. The April-to-May de-
crease in claims tiled can be partly attributed to the 
termination of the seasonal benefit period on May 17. 

Beneficiaries and Benefit Payments 

The average weekly estimate of beneficiairies 
during May 1969 was 423,000 in comparison with 392,000 
in April, and 395,000 in May 1968. Benefit payments 
amounted to $52.8 million in Nay, $61.9 million in 
April and $46.3 million in May 1968. Average weekly 
payments were $31.20 for May, $31.56 for April and 
$26.01 for May 1968.  

1HANDES DE PRESTATIONS ET PRESTATIONS VERSES 

HAl 1969 

Nombre de reguirants I Ia fin du moia 

Le 30 rsai, Is nombre de requérants de prestations ordi-
naires d'assurance-chamage était de 305,000, soit 5 p. 100 de 
moms qu'I la fin de mai 1968 (321,000). Lea chiffres corres-
pondants d'il y a un an indiquent qul Is fin de mci 1968 Ic 
nombre de requirants dtait de 14 p.  100 supérieur B celui de 
mai 1967. 

Comae Is pdriode des prestations saisonniBres a pris fin 
le 17 mci, on ne peut comparer le nombre de requerants de is 
fin davrii I ceiui de la fin de mci. Le 30 avril, ii y avait 
527,000 requérants, dont 369,000 de preatations ordinaires, et 
158,000 de prestations saisonnilres. Lea homes représentaient 
90 p.  100 de Is baisse do nombre de requérants de prestations 
ordinaires entre avril et mci. A la fin de mci, 64 p.  100 des 
requérants étaient des homes, I comparer 8 69 p.  100 8 Is fin 
d'avril. La baisse de la proportion d'homes eat attribuable 
au regain saisonnier d'activité dana lea industries teiles que 
Is construction et lea industries primaires, qui emploient 
surtout des homes. 

Demandep initiales et demandes renouveleea 

En mci, lea bureaux locaux de tout le Canada ont reçu 
125,000 demandea initiales et renouveldes, soit 19 p.  100 de 
moms qu'en avril (155,000), et 1 p. 100 de plus qu'en mai 
1968 (124,000). La baisse du ncxubre de demandes d'un mois A 
l'autre eat partiellement attribuabie I Ia cessation de Is pé-
node de prestations saiaonnilres le 17 mci. 

Nombre de bénéficiaircs et prestations versies 

Scion lea estimations, Ic nombre hebdomadaire moyen de 
binéficiaires en mci 1969 était de 423,000, corttre 392,000 en 
avrii et 395,000 en mci 1968. Le montant des prestations ver-
sees a etC de 52.8 millions de dollars en mci, 61.9 millions 
en avril et 46.3 millions an mci 1968. Lea versements hebdo-
madaires moyena ont ltd de $31.20 en mci, $31.56 en avril et 
$26.01 en mci 1968. 

Provincial Data 

As the relative importance of seasonal benefit 
varies between provinces, April-to-May changes in the 
month-end claimant count are not provided. A special 
analysis of seasonal benefit is presented on page 13 
of this report. 

Reductions from the May 31, 1968 claimant count 
were not reported in all provinces. In the Atlantic 
provinces only Prince Edward Island reported fewer 
claimanta this year. Males accounted for numerically 
large deductions in Quebec and British Columbia. In 
Ontario the number of female claimants fell by 10 per 
cent. 

A l'dchelle provinciale 

Comae l'importance relative des prestations saisonnières 
vane d'une province B l'autre, lea changements du nombre de 
requdrants a Is fin de chaque mois ne sont pas mndiquds. On 
trouvera I la page 13 une analyse spdciale des prestations 
saisonniAres. 

Lea provinces nont paa toutes signald une diminution du 
nombre de requdrants par rapport au 31 mci 1968. Dans les 
provinces de lAtlantique, seule l'he.du-Prince-douard a dd-
dare un nombre moms élevd de requdrants cette annde. Au 
Québec et en Colombie-Britannique, le nombre d'honunes a dim!-
nud sensiblement, et en Ontario le nombre de fenanes a baissé 
de 10 p.  100 
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Percentage Changes in Month-end Count of Regular Claimants 

Changement (en l) du nombre de requeranta de prestations ordinaires A Is fin du mois 

May 31, 1968 to 	May 31, 1967 to 
May 30, 1969 	May 31, 1968 

flu 31 mai 1968 	flu 31 mat 1967 

Province 	
au 30 mel 1969 	au 31 mai 1968 

	

Male 	Female 	 Male 	Female 
Total 	- - 	- - 	Total 	- - 	- - 

	

Rosanes 	Fenanea 	Honunea 	Penises 

-5 -5 -5 +14 +11 +21 

Newfoundland 	-- 	Terre-Neuve 	................................... + 2 + 	3 - 	1 - 	B - 11 + 13 
Prince Edward Island 	-- 1le-du-Prince-Idouard 	................. - 16 - 14 - 21 - 15 - 22 + 	5 
Nova 	Scotia 	-- 	Nouvelle-gcosse 	................................ + 3 + 	7 - 	8 + 	1 - 	3 + 13 
New Brunswick 	-- Nouveau-Brunswick 	............................ + 3 -- + 	9 - 	9 - 16 + 14 
Québec 	........................................................ - 5 - 	7 - 	2 + 	8 + 	3 + 23 
Ontario 	....................................................... - 5 -- - 10 + 24 + 27 + 22 
Manitoba 	...................................................... + 4 + 	2 + 	6 + 30 + 41 + 17 
Saskatchewan 	.................................................. + 21 + 22 + 19 + 29 + 43 + 10 
Alberta 	....................................................... - 12 -15 7 + 17 + 10 + 30 
British Colombia 	-- Colombie-Britanriique 	...................... - 17 - 21 - 	9 + 25 + 28 + 19 

	

All provinces shared in the April-to-May decline 	11 y a eu baisse du nombre de demandes dana toutes lea 

	

in the volume of claims filed. In comparison with the 	provinces entre avril et mai. Par rapport A mat 1968, le vo- 
May 1968 claim load, only numerically small changes 	lume absolu des demandes n'a connu que des changemanta 
occurred. 	 minuses; 

Percentage Changes in Claims Filed, by Province 

Changement (en ) du nombre de demandes déposées, par province 

	

April to May 1969 	May 1968 to May 1969 	April to May 1968 

	

Avril A mai 1969 	Mai 1968 B mai 1969 	Avrul B mat 196$ 

province 	 mi- Renew- mi- Renew- liii- Renew- 
tial 81 tial al hal al 

Total 	- - - 	- Total 	- - - 	- Total 	- - - 	- 
Initi- Renou- mitt- Renou- Initi- Renou- 
ales velécs ales velées ales veléea 

CAMADA ....................- 19 	- 20 	- 16 	+ 1 	+ 4 	- 6 	- 25 	- 26 	- 22 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve - 24 - 20 - 39 + 3 + 3 + 	2 - 23 - 22 - 25 
Prince Edward Island -- tIe-du- 
Prjnce-Edouard 	.............. - 64 - 65 - 56 - 25 - 24 - 31 - 53 - 52 - 57 

Nova Scotia -- Nouvelle-Ecosse - 28 -35 + 17 + 8 + 12 - 	4 -28 -35 + 	3 
New Brunswick -- Nouveau- 

Brunswick 	................... - 37 - 38 - 33 - 4 - 4 - 	4 -36 - 37 - 34 
Québec 	........................ - 16 -17 - 11 + 3 + 8 -11 -28 - 28 -27 
Ontario 	....................... - 11 -13 - 	4 + 8 + 8 + 	8 -21 -23 -17 
Manitoba 	...................... - 32 - 30 - 38 + 2 + 5 - 10 - 29 - 27 - 33 
Saskatchewan 	.................. - 41 - 41 - 43 + 25 + 27 + 18 -40 -42 - 30 
Alberta 	....................... - 38 -38 -37 - 10 - 9 - 13 -37 -37 -36 
British Columbia •- Colombie- 

Britannique 	................. - 21 - 17 - 32 - 18 - 17 - 22 - 	13 - 13 - 13 
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Stmimary Table 

Tableau souinajre 

Per cent 
change from Cumulative data 

Changement Données cumulatives 

(en %) par 

January to Ma 
12 months ending 

Activity May April May rapport a 
Y May 

Detail Mai 
1969 

Avril 
1969 

Mai 
1968 

- De janvier - 
TDi 12 mois 

- 
terminês 

April May  en mat 

I Avril Mai 
1969 1968 1969 1968 1969  F1968  

thousands -- milliers thousands -- milliers 

Insured population as at month- 
end -- Population assurCe a Ia 

.. 5,543 4,812 .. 	.. .. 4,862* .. 4,807* fin du mois 	................... 

Initial and renewal claims 
filed -- Demandes initiales 
et demandes renoiivelées 
déposées: 

Total 	......................... 125 155 124 - 19 	+ 	1 875 967 1,837 1,912 

Initial 	-- 	Initiales 96 120 92 - 20 	+ 	4 685 735 1,378 1,410 

Renewal -- RenouvelCes 30 35 32 - 	16 	- 	6 190 231 458 502 

Claimants currently reporting to 
local offices -- Reouérants qui 
envuient des d8clarations de 
chOct.tge aux burcaux locaux 305*e 527 321** ** 	- 	5 535- 569* 409* 404* 

Regular 	-- l'our prestations 
305 369 321 - 17 	- 	S 

S.B. 	-- Pour prestations 

ordinaires 	.................. 

saisonnilres 	...............- 158 

Fishing -- Pour prestations 
de pBcheur 	................ - 11 - 

Beneficiaries 	(weekly aver- 
age) 	-- Bénéficiaires (moyenne 
hebdoinadaire) 	................423 392 395 + 	8 	+ 	7 476* 481* 311* 303* 

Weeks compensated -- Semaines 
indemnisCes 	..................1,694 1,961 1,779 - 	14 	- 	5 9,912 10,441 15,960 15,645 

Benefit paid -- Prestations 
versêes 	....................$ 52,849 61,891 46,278 - 	15 	+ 14 309,813 276,641 471,300 406,802 

Average weekly benefit -- Pres- 
tations hebdomadaires 
moyennes ...................$ 	31.20 	31.56 	26.01 	- I 	+ 20 	31.25 	26.50 	29.53 	26.00 

* Monthly average. -- Moyenne mensuelle. 
** Seasonal benefit is not payable in respect of unemployment occurring after mid-May, hence in total, April and May are not 

comparable. -- Lea caB de chcnnage qui se produisent après Is mi-mat ne sont pas admisaibles aux preatationa saisonnières. 
Il s'enauit que lea totaux d'avril et de mai ne aont pas comparables. 
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TABLE 1. Estimates of the insured Population under the Unemployment Insurance Act(Revised)(1) 

TABLEAU 1. Estimation de Is population assurée en vertu de in lot sur l'assurance-chômage(révisée)(I) 

End of 	 Employed 	 Claimants 
- - 	 Total 	 - - 	 - - 

Fin du mois de 	 Employee 	 Requérants 

5,543,000 5,016,500 526,500 

March 	-- 	Mars 	........... . .................... 5546iO3 4,951,900 594,100 
5,551,000 4,920,000 631,000 

1969 	- 	April 	-- 	Avril 	................................ 

January 	-- 	Janvier 	.. ......................... 5,512,000 4,896,000 616,000 February 	-- 	Février 	........................... 

5,446,000 4,948,100 497,900 

November 	-- 	Novenibre 	.......................... .5,411,000 

. 

5,069,400 341,600 
5,346,000 5,081,500 264,500 
5,356,000 5,109,300 246,700 

1968 	December 	-- Décembre 	.......................... 

5,387,000 5,117,200 269,800 
5,321,000 5,000,000 321,000 

October 	-- 	Octobre 	............................ 
September 	-- 	Septelubre 	........................ 

5,316,000 5,024,900 291,100 

August 	-- 	AoOt 	................................ 
July 	-- 	Juillet 	............................... 

4,812,040 4,455,610 356,430(3) 
June 	-- 	Jutn(2) 	............................... 
May 	Mai 	.................................... 
April 	-- 	Avril 	................................ 4,859,000 4,284,000 575,000 

(l)May 1968 to March 1969 revised on the basis of book renewal at June 1, 1968. -- tie mat 1968 C mars 19b9 revise dapres i.e 
renouvellement des liv'rets le ler juin 1968, 
Effective June 30, 1968 coverage was increased to include salaried workers earning up to $7,800 per annum. -- A compter du 
30 juin 1968 lee travailleurs salaries gagnant jusqu'à $7,800 par année soot compris. 
The number of persona reporting to local offices as claimants during the first two weeks of book renewal. For other months 
the claimants are as shown in Table 3. -- Nombre de personnes se prCsentant aux bureaux locaux coeme requerants durant les 
deux premieres semaines de renouvelleinent de livret. Pour las autrea mois, lea requérants sont ceux tndiqués au tableau 3. 

TABLE 2. Number of Initial and Renewal Claims Filed in Local Offices in Each Province 

TABLEAU 2. Demandes initiales ci demandea renouve ICes dCposées aux bureaux locaux de cheque province 

	

May - 1969 - Mat 	 I 	May - 1968 - Mat 

Province Initial 	Renewal 	I 	 I 	Initial 	I 	Renewal 

	

I 	 I 	 I 	 I 

	

Total(l) 	

I 	

- - 	I 	- - 	Total 	I 
initiales 	I RenouvelCes I 	I 	Initiales 	I RenouvelCes 

	

CANADA ........................ .125,341 	95,625 	29,716 	1 	123,880 	92,372 	31,508 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve 4,414 3,776 638 4,298 3,672 626 
Prince Edward Island -- Ile-du- 

416 357 59 554 468 86 Prince-douard 	..................... 
Nova Scotia -- Nouve1le-cosse . 4,973 3,812 1,161 4,623 3,415 1,208 
New Brunswick -- Nouveau-Brunswick 4,569 3,674 895 4,769 3,832 937 

43,667 33,440 10,227 42,483 30,953 11,530 
42,597 31,637 10,960 39,588 29,405 10,183 

3,140 736 3,804 2,985 819 

Québec 	............................. 

2,318 497 2,250 1,829 421 

Ontario 	............................ 
Manitoba 	........................... 3,876 

Alberta 	........................... 4,541 

. 

3,601 940 5,054 3,976 1,078 
Saskatchewan 	....................... 2,815 

British Coltbia -- Colombie 
Britannique 	..................... .3,473 9,870 3,603 16,457 11,837 4,620 

(I) In addition, revised claims received numbered 29,562. -- En outre, 29,562 demandes revisCes oft éte reçues. 
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TABLE 3. Claimants Currently Reporting to Local Offices by Number of Weeks on Claim, Province and Sex 

TABLEAU 3. Requérants qui envoient des d8clarations do chômage aux bureaux locaux, suivant le nombre de semaines 
durant lesquelles lea requérants ont envoyé leurs rapports, is province et le sexe 

(Counted on last working day of the month -- Comptés le dernier jour ouvrable du mois) 

Number of weeks on claim 
(based on 10 per cent sample) 

Total 	 - - 
Province and sex 	claimants 	Nombre de semaines de Is période de prestations 	

Total 

- - 	- - 	
laimants (d'aprgs un échantillon de 10 p.  100) 	

c  

Province Ct sexe 	Total, 	________________________________________________________ 	- - 

	

27 or more(l) 	requerants 

	

requérnnts 	1 	I 	I 	Total, 

	

1-4 	5-13 	14-26 	- 
27 ou plus (I) 

May 

	

May -- Mai 30, 1969 	
Maj 31, 
1968 

	

CANADA .......................304,982 	105,946 	85,134 	78,606 	35,296 	321,411 

	

Male -- Homes .............195,578 	72,687 	56,896 	48.723 	17,272 	205,672 

	

Female -- Fenanes ...........109,404 	33,259 	28,238 	29,883 	18,024 	115,739 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve ..... 
Male - - Homes ................ 
Female -- Femes .............. 

Prince Edward Island -- Ile-du-
Prince-Edouard ................ 
Male -- Homes ................ 
Female -- Fenanes .............. 

Nova Scotia -- Nouve1le-cosse 
Male - - Homes ................ 
Female -- Fennnes .............. 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau-
Brunswick ..................... 
Male -- !lommes ................ 
Female --  Femmes .............. 

Québec .......................... 
Male -- Honsia................. 
Female -- Ferunis .............. 

Ontario......................... 
Male -- Hommes ................ 
Female -  - Fesines .............. 

Manitoba ........................ 
Male -- Homes ................ 
Female -. Femmes .............. 

Saskatchewan .................... 
Male --  Homes ................ 
Female -- Femmes .............. 

Alberta......................... 
Male - - Homes ................ 
Female -- Fennnes .............. 

British Columbia -- Colombie- 

11,580 3,190 3,868 3,559 963 11,326 
9,735 2,815 3,320 2,920 680 9,453 
1,845 375 548 639 283 1,873 

1,131 204 352 450 125 1,351 
781 159 255 279 88 906 
350 45 97 171 37 445 

13,372 4,480 3,140 4,118 1,634 13,025 
9,951 3,666 2,429 2,905 951 9,326 
3,421 814 711 1,213 683 3,699 

12,397 3,325 4,027 3,646 1,399 12,035 
8,634 2,479 3,082 2,319 754 8,594 
3,763 846 945 1,327 645 3,441 

103,280 34,634 29,816 28,307 10,523 109,102 
70.894 24,195 21,738 19,540 5,421 76,065 
32,386 10,439 8,078 8,767 5.102 33,037 

98,414 38,231 25,920 21,756 12,507 103,176 
56,302 24,817 14,674 11,283 5,528 56,437 
42,112 13,414 11,246 10,473 6,979 46,739 

11,255 3,638 3,112 2,902 1.603 10,830 
6,412 2,116 1,782 1,696 818 6,256 
4,843 1,522 1,330 1,206 785 4,574 

8,129 1,897 2,594 2,642 996 6,721 
5.269 1,334 1,79 1,656 487 4,310 
2,860 563 802 986 509 2,411 

12,058 4,254 3,162 3,338 1,304 13,635 
7,322 2,863 2,012 1,862 585 8,567 
4,736 1,391 1,150 1,476 719 5,068 

33,366 12,093 9,143 7,888 4,242 40,210 
m 20,278 8,243 5,812 4,263 1 3 960 25,758 

Britannique 	.................... 
Male -- Hoes 	................. 
Female -- Feixunes 	............... 13,088 3,850 3,331 3,625 2,282 14,452 

(1) The bulk of the cases in this group were on claim from 27-39 weeks. -- La période de prestationa de Is majorité des cas 
dans Ce groupe était de 27 a 39 semaines. 

Note: Values less than 50 subject to relatively large sampling variability. 	-- Nota: Lea valeur8 de moms de 50 sont aujettes 
a une aaaez forte variabilité due an aondage. 
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TABLE 4. Disposition of Initial and Renewal Claims and Claims Pending at the End of the Month, by Province 

TABLEAU 4, Demandes initialea et demandes renouvelées rdglées et en instance B Is fin du mots, per province 

Adjudicated 	 PcndinB 

	

Réglées 	En mates 
Entitled to 	Not entitled to 

benefit 	benefit 

Province 	 Donnant drolL au, 	N,. dnnnant as  lrnfl- 

Total auxpre;tatjon; Initial Renewal 

Initial Renewal Initial Renewal Initiales Rcnouvelées 

Initiates Renouveldes Initiales Renouvelées 

May - 1969 - Mat 

134,887(1) 77,321 26,363 27,247 3,956 25,872 5,363 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve 5,206 5,324 631 1,136 115 1,072 73 

Prince Edward Island -- Ile-du- 
533 359 47 116 11 42 15 

Nova Scotia -- Nouvelle-cosse 5,290 3,408 914 837 131 943 324 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau-Brunswick 5,226 3,409 940 779 98 595 81 

44,883 26,520 9,210 8,191 962 10,442 2,112 

CANADA ......................... 

44,825 24,257 9,084 10,001 1,483 9,218 2,136 

Prince-Edouard 	.................. 

Manitoba 	................. . ....... 4,304 2,675 675 860 94 380 42 

3,230 2,090 479 605 56 321 46 

Québec 	............................ 

Ontario 	........................... 

Alberta 	........................... 6,057 3,662 972 1,316 tO? 564 70 

British Columbia -- Colombie- 

. 

Saskatchewan 	...................... 

15,333 7,617 3,411 3,406 899 2,295 464 

May - 1968 - Mai 

Britannique 	..................... 

CANADA ....................... .136,920 	73,878 	29,385 	28,442 	5,215 	1 	24,359 	6,523 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve 4,740 2,964 612 1,048 116 909 121 

Prince Edward Island -- Ile-du- 
770 532 110 104 24 71 18 Prince-Edouard 	................... 

Nova Scotia -- Nouvelle-cosse 

. 

4.908 2,173 1,115 866 154 696 166 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau-Brunswick 5,736 3,656 942 956 182 809 197 

Québec 	........................... 45,674 24,421 11,057 8,423 1,773 9,373 2,390 

Ontario 	..........................43,518 22,983 8,955 9,816 1,764 7,861 2,393 

4,154 2,452 751 820 131 715 190 

. 

2,813 1,645 416 665 87 290 55 

Manitoba 	........................... 

Saskatchewan 	...................... 

6,522 3,593 1,067 1,642 220 741 191 Alberta 	............................ 

British Columbia -- Colombie- 
Britannique 	....................18,085 8,859 4,360 4,102 764 	1 2,894 802 

(1) In addition 30,228 revised claims were diBposed of. Of these, 2,079 were special requests not granted and 1,113 were 
appeals by claimants. There were 4,463 revised claims pending at the end of the month. -- En outre, on a rdglé 30,228 
demandes revisées, dont 2,079 deinandes spéciales qul furent rejetees, at 1,113 appels de Is part des requérants. 
11 y avait 4,463 demandes revisées en instance a Is fin du mois. 



TABLE 5. Number of Claimants Not Entitled to Benefit in Each Province during May 	1969 and 1968 with Chief Reasons for Non-entitlement 

TABLEAU 5. Nombre de requérants n'ayant pas droit aux prestations dana chaque province en mai 	1969 et 1968 at principales raisans 

Chief reasons for non-entitlement 	 Nfld. 	P.E.I. 	N.S. 	N.B. 	 Alta. 	B.C. 
- - 	 Canada 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	Qué. 	Ont. 	Man. 	Sask. 	- - 	- - 

Principales rajsons 	 T.-N. 	I. P.-E. 	N. -E. 	N. -B. 	 Aib. 	C.-B. 

Benefit period not established -- Période 
de prestations non établie .............. 1969(1) 

1968 

Claimants disqualified -- Requéranta excius 1969 
1968 

Not unemployed -- Non en chômage ........ 1969 
1968 

Not capable of or not available for 
work - - Incapable de travailler ou non 
disponible ............................ 1969 

1968 

14,178 828 74 449 473 4.570 4,647 485 293 722 1,637 
13,509 682 42 366 449 4,367 4,270 310 264 674 2,085 

29,272 908 105 1,146 872 8,749 10,393 955 722 1,234 4.188 
31,490 809 143 1,163 1,085 9,733 10,934 1,141 869 1,732 3,881 

796 53 8 37 35 297 150 43 48 54 71 
848 41 3 42 56 271 173 39 50 83 90 

	

8,031 	199 	25 	336 	248 	2.232 	2,837 	372 	271 	409 	1,102 

	

8,768 	191 	32 	309 	270 	2,236 	3,439 	387 	367 	598 	939 
0 

	

4,079 	74 	- 	48 	5 	767 	2,385 	15 	12 	23 	750 

	

642 	1 	- 	- 	2 	164 	402 	3 	2 	2 	66 

257 	5 	7 	15 23 57 106 8 10 10 16 
207 	4 	15 	20 3 38 77 8 4 15 23 

1,299 	34 	1 	37 43 474 462 35 33 61 119 
1,596 	37 	2 	42 41 561 581 30 28 109 165 

6,942 	242 	24 	310 265 1,890 2,256 235 189 358 1,173 
7,604 	194 	30 	232 250 1,959 2,693 261 192 530 1,263 

7,868 	301 	40 	363 253 3,032 2,197 247 159 319 957 
11,825 	341 	61 	518 463 4,504 3,569 413 226 395 1,335 

ny established on revised claim during May 
nais établie subsequenanent par demande reviaée en mat 

2,997 	86 	13 	90 Ill 866 1,159 65 49 116 442 

Lo8e of work due to a labour dispute -- 
Perte de travail due 1 un différend 
ouvrier ............................... 1969 

1968 

Refused offer of work or neglected 
Opportunity to work -- A refuse une 
offre de travail ou a laissC passer 
tine occasion de travajller ............ 1969 

1968 

Discharged for misconduct -- CongédiC 
pour irtconduite ....................... 1969 

1968 

Voluntarily left employment without just 
cause -- Emploi quitté volontairement 
sans raison valable ................... 1969 

1968 

Other reasons -. Autres raisons ......... 1969 
1968 

Previously failed on initial claim but subsequen 
Précédeimnerit non établie I is demands initials, 

1969 
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TABLE 6. Estimates of the Number of Beneficiaries, by Province 

TABLEAU 6. Nombre estimatif do bénéfictaires, par province 

Average per week 

Province 
	 Moyeone par seinaine 

May - 1969 - Mai 	 May - 1968 - Hat 

thousands -- milliers 

CANADA 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve ......................... 

Prince Edward Island -- fle-du-Prince-Edouard ....... 

Nova Scotia -- Nouvelle-Ecosse ...................... 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau-Brunswick .................. 

Québec .............................................. 

Ontario ............................................. 

Manitoba ............................................ 

Saskatchewan ........................................ 

Alberta ............................................. 

British Columbia -- Colombie-Brttannique ............ 

423.4 395.3 

22.4 17,1 

3.3 3.1 

20.8 17.7 

22.4 19.3 

142.3 133.5 

119.0 121.3 

16.7 15.6 

14.6 9.9 

17.0 16.2 

44.9 41.6 

TABLE 7. Benefit Payments, by Province 

TABLEAU 7. Versements do prestations par province 

May 	1969 - Hal 
	

May - 1968 - Hal 

Province 	 Weeks 	 Amount 	 Weeks 	 Amount 

Semaines 	Montant 	Semaines 	Montant 

number - - nombre 	dollars 	number -- nombre 	dollars 

CANADA .......................................... I 	1,693,786 	52,848,540 	I 	1,778,939 	46,278,029 

Newfoundland 89,710 2,815,777 77,085 2,071,682 

Prince Edward Island -- Ite-du-Prtnce-douard 13,331 367,921 13,901 333,183 

Nova Scotia -- 83,305 2,400,438 79,445 1,914,302 

New Brunswick 

-- 	Terre-Neuve 	.......................... . 

8),521 2,723,674 87,018 2,248,211 

Nouvelle-Ecosse 	....................... . 

-- Nouveau-Brunswick 	................... . 

56q,255 18,400,555 600,548 15,982,499 Québec 	............................................... . 

Ontario 	.............................................. 475,861 14,568,211 546,060 13,974,257 

1,966,211 70,168 1,755,081 

Saskatchewan 

. 

1,782,516 44,556 1,136,387 

Manitoba 	............................................. 66,741 

......................................... 58,238 

2,139,496 72,973 1,912,988 Alberta 	.............................................. 68,083 

Irlttah Columbia -- Coloinbie-Britannique 	............ .79,741 5,683,741 187,185 4,949,439 



Province 

Total 

May - 1969 - Mat 

Partial weeks 

Semaines partjelles 

Due to excess 
earnings 

Par Suite d'un 

Complete 
weeks 

Semaines 
entières 
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TABLE 8. Number of Weeks of Benefit, by Province 

TABLEAU 8. Nonibre de semaines de prestations, par province 

CANADA.......................................... 	1,578,565 
	

115,221 
	

92,032 

Newfoundland - - Terre-Neuve ......................... 

Prince Edward Island -- he-du4rmnce4douard ....... 

Nova Scotia -- Nouvelle-Ecosse ...................... 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau-Brunswick .................. 

Québec .............................................. 

Ontario............................................. 

Manitoba............................................ 

Saskatchewan ........................................ 

Alberta ............................................. 

British Columbia - - Colombie-Britannique ............ 

	

83,044 
	

6,666 
	

5,328 

	

11,970 
	

1,361 
	

1,124 

	

74,013 
	

9,292 
	

7,823 

	

82,044 
	

7,477 
	

6,006 

	

538,233 
	

31,022 
	

23,968 

	

445,837 
	

30,024 
	

24,073 

	

61,586 
	

5,155 
	

4,327 

	

53,883 
	

4,355 
	

3,612 

	

63,352 
	

4,731 
	

3,640 

	

164,603 
	

15,138 
	

12,131 

May - 1968 - Mai 

CANADA.......................................... 	1,671,324 
	

107,615 
	

83,849 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve ......................... 

Prince Edward Island -- I1e-du-?rince-douard ....... 

Nova Scotia -- NouveIle-cosse ...................... 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick .................. 

Québec .............................................. 

Ontario ............................................. 

Manitoba ............................................ 

Saskatchewan ........................................ 

Alberta ............................................. 

British Columbia - - Colombie-Britannicue ............ 

	

71,479 
	

5,606 
	

4,587 

	

12,673 
	

1,228 
	

1,000 

	

71,642 
	

7,803 
	

6,499 

	

80,009 
	

7,009 
	

5,521 

	

570,175 
	

30,373 
	

23,393 

	

515,624 
	

30,436 
	

23,469 

	

65,161 
	

5,007 
	

4,024 

	

41,502 
	

3,054 
	

2,420 

	

68,373 
	

4,600 
	

3,432 

	

1)4,686 
	

12,499 
	

9,504 
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SEASONAL BENEFIT 

Of the initial claims processed during the 
1968-69 period over 42 per cent were considered for 
seasonal benefit. The proportions ranged from 60 per 
cent in Prince Edward Island to 35 per cent in Alberta, 
with the four Atlantic provinces ranking highest. 

During the 1968-69 period initial claims estab-
lished under the seasonal benefit provisions totalled 
293,200 as against 286,700 in 1967-68, an increase of 
2 per cent. A small decrease (300) in fishing sea-
sonal benefit claims was offset by an increase (6,700) 
in non-fishing claims. 

Since seasonal benefit becomes operative at the 
time of year when climatic conditions reflect a slow-
down in employment, the heaviest volume of claims 
occurs in December. As indicated in Table I, more 
than one-half of the initial claims processed in 
December were considered for seasonal benefit. One-
quarter (73,100) of the seasonal benefit claims were 
established in December (Table II). Of the 63,000 
claims established in January, a substantial proportion 
would have been filed in December and would be retro-
active to the date filed. The sharp decline in May is 
associated with the cessation of the seasonal benefit 
period on May 17. 

On March 31, 1969 seasonal benefit claimants 
reached a high of 170,000, representing 28 per cent of 
all claimants. At the end of April the proportion of 
seasonal benefit claimants was 30 per cent, reflecting 
a decrease in the number of regular claimants who 
either exhausted their benefit and transferred to sea-
sonal or withdrew from claimant status and returned to 
work. 

Nearly 24 per cent of the reporting claimants 
were classified as seasonal during the 1968-69 period. 
This compares with 22 per cent one year ago. In each 
of the Atlantic provinces this proportion was well 
above the national average. 

December and January accounted for 93 per cent of 
the fishing claims established compared with 42 per 
cent of the non-fishing claims. Of the 22,700 fishing 
claims established, over three-quarters were in the 
Atlantic provinces. In Newfoundland, Prince Edward 
Island and Nova Scotia, approximately one third of the 
seasonal benefit claims were fishing. 

The number of non-fishing claimants (150,100) 
was highest at end of March, with a slight decrease 
occurring at the end of April. The highest number of 
fishing claimants occurred at the end of February and 
their number dropped to less than half of the February 
total by the end of April. The declines in March and 
April were due partly to exhaustion of benefit. 

During the 1968-69 period approximately $90 
million were paid under the seasonal benefit provisions 
in cinpsri son wit Ii $78 mu H on for the 1967-68 period. 

PRESTATIONS SAISONNÜRES 

Plus de 42 p.  100 des demandes initiales étudiées au 
cours de la période 1968-1969 l'étaient en vue de prestations 
saieonnièrea. La proportion varialt de 60 p. 100 (dana l'Ile. 
du-Prince-douard) a 35 p. 100 (en Alberta), lea quatre pro-
vinces de i'Atlantique accusant lee taux les plus élevés. 

Au cours de Is période 1968-1969, le nombre de demandes 
initiales établies en vertu des dispositions rdgissant lee 
prestations saisonnières a été de 293,200, contre 286,700 an 
1967-1968, soit une augmentation de 2 p.  100. One faible di-
minution (300) du nombre de demandes de prestations ssisonniè-
res provenant de pgcheurs a été compensde par l'accroissement 
(6,700) du nombre de celles qui provenaient de non-p8cheurs. 

Comm lee preslations saiaonnières entrent en vigueur a 
l'époque de l'année oil le temps cause un ralentissement de 
l'eniploi, Is plus grande partie des demandes a lieu en dfcem-
bre. Ainsi que l'indique le tableau I, plus de Ia moitié des 
dmnandes initiales examindes en ddcembre l'dtaient on vue de 
prestations saisonnières. Le quart (73,100) des demandes de 
prestations saisonnières ont éte établies en décembre (tableau 
II). Des 63,000 demandes établies en janvier, un bon nombre 
auraient etd soumises en décembre et seraient ritroectives 
Is date de leur presentation. La baisse marquee de mai se 
rattache a l'arrivCe a echdance de Is pdriode des prestations 
saisonnières le 17 mai. 

Le 31 mars 1969, le nombre de requérante de prestations 
saisonnières a atteint un sousnet de 170,000 (28 p. 100 de 
l'ensemble des requérants). A Ia fin d'avril, is proportion 
des requerants de prestations saisonnières était de 30 p.  100, 
ce qui traduisait une baisse du nombre de requerants de pres-
tations ordinaires qui avaient soit epuise leur droit aux 
prestations et demandaient des prestations aaiaonnières, soit 
cessf de demander des prestationa et repris le travail. 

Près de 24 p, 100 des requeranta qui envoyaient des dC-
clarations de chOmage étaient classes cosine requerants de 
prestations saisonnires au cours de Is période 1968-1969, 
comparativement é 22 p.  100 ii y a Un an. Dens chacune des 
provinces de l'Atlantique, Is proportion était sensiblement 
au-dessus de Is moyenne nationale. 

C'est en décembre et janvier que sont arrivéea 93 p. 100 
des demandes de pécheurs établies et 42 p. 100 des demandes 
de non-pécheurs. Sur les 22,700 demandes établies provenant 
de pCcheurs, plus des trois quarts venaient des provinces de 
l'Atlantique. A Terre-Neuve, dana l'fle-du Prince-douard et 
en Nouvelle-cosse, le tiers environ des demandes de presta-
tions saisonnières étaient ddposées par des pécheurs. 

Le nombre de requerants non-pêcheurs (150,100) a culmind 
A Is fin de mars puis a legèrement dtminué A is fin d'avril. 
Le noinbre le plus considerable de requerants-pécheurs a été 
celui de Is fin do fdvrier; A Is fin d'avril il avait baissé 
A plus de Is moitié du no,nbre total de février. Lea baisses 
de mars et d'avril Ctaient partiellement attribuables A 
l'epuisement des prestations. 

Au cours de la periode 1968-1969, on a verse environ 90 
millions de dollars au titre des prestations saisonniAres, 
cmpmrmtiveumont 8 78 all I ions on 1967-1968. 
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TABLE I - (SB.) Initial Claims Considered under the Seasonal Benefit Provisions as a Percentage of 
Initial Claims Processed, 1968-1969 and 1967-1968 Periods 

TABLEAU I - (P.S.) Demandes initiales itudiées en conforinité des dispositions régissant lea prestations aaisonniêres, 
en pourcentage du nombre global de demandes initisles exaxninées, périodes 1968-1969 et 1967-1968 

Seasonal benetti 
period and month 	 Nfld. 	P.E.I. 	N.S. 	N.B. 	 JA11..j B.C. 

- - 	Canada 	- 	Ont. 	Man. 	Sask. 	- - 	- - 
PBriode de prestationa 	T. 	1. P. -. N. -. N. -B. 	 AIb. 	C. -B. 
saisonniBres et mois 

per cent -- en pourcentage 

42.8 58.9 60.7 47.6 56.4 42.9 39.5 39.7 38.4 35.4 40.7 
52.5 71.3 70.0 58.9 61.9 49.8 49.2 41.6 37.4 37.4 55.4 

January 	-- 	Janvier 	...................... 40.0 52.5 52.5 49.9 49.5 39.5 39.2 34.1 29.7 31.4 36.8 
38.4 48.3 48.3 44.2 51.1 41.7 36.2 38.4 35.3 34.8 33.4 

March 	-- 	Mars 	........................... 43.7 55.8 63.2 38.1 58.4 43.4 39.9 47.9 47.1 40.2 44.5 
April 	-- 	Avril 	.......................... 44.2 57.8 61.3 43.6 55.5 43.8 40.6 47.3 51.1 39.5 42.2 

35.1 47.1 56.6 34.6 43.0 38.3 30.4 31.2 42.3 32.7 31.4 

1968-69 	period 	-- 	pen 	ode 	................... 
December 	-- 	DCcembre 	...................... 

39.3 

.. 

56.2 60.0 45.5 51.3 38.1 35.3 36.2 37.6 33.4 40.5 

February 	-- 	Fivrier 	....................... 

48.5 

.. 

72.8 66.7 58.8 59.2 44.9 44.5 37.8 38.7 37.6 52.0 

May 	-- 	Mal 	................................ 

January 	-- 	Janvier 	...................... 35.3 

.. 

50.1 54.8 45.5 47.7 32.7 32.7 29.0 30.2 29.2 35.1 

1967-68 	period 	-- 	période 	................... 

44.9 48.3 37.5 46.0 34.9 31.7 32.5 33.6 32.8 37.4 

December 	-- 	Décembre 	...................... 
.. 

48.6 58.6 41.7 53.2 36.8 33.1 41.1 42.5 35.1 39.9 

February 	-- 	Février 	......................35.0 
March 	-- 	Mars 	............................37.6 

41.5 54.0 67.9 44.5 53.9 40.9 37.6 47.1 51.2 36.3 39.4 April 	-- 	Avrtl 	........................... 
May 	-- 	Mal 	............................... 36.6 47.0 60.2 37.1 44.0 40.3 31.5 37.9 40.0 29.9 34.2 

TABLE II - ( S.B.) Number of Claims Estsblished(1) under the Seasonal Benefit Provisions, by 
Month and by Province, 1968-1969 and 1967-1968 Periods 

TABLEAU II - (P.S.) Nombre de demandes etablies(l) en conformité des dispositions rdgissant lea prestationa aaisonnières, 
par mois et par province, périodes 1968-1969 et 1967-1968 

Seasonal benefit period and 	Total for 	
Month -- Mois type of benefit 	the period  

- - 	 - - 	December(2) 	January 	February 	March 	April 	May(2) 
Prestationa saisonnièrea, periode 	Total de 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 

et genre de prestations 	la période 	Decembre(2) 	Janvier 	I  Février 	Mars 	Avril 	Mai(2) 
thousands -- milliers 

1968-69 period -- période(3) 

	

Total .................................... 293.2 	73.1 	63.0 	42.0 	45.4 	42.2 	27.5 
Non-fishing -- Autres que pBcheurs .... 	 270.4 	58.5 	56.5 	41.0 	45.0 	42.0 	27.5 

	

Fishing(4) -- Pêcheurs(4) .............. ..22.7 	14.6 	6.5 	1.0 	0.5 	0.2 	-- 

1967-68 period -- pCriode 

	

Total .................................... 286.7 	70.2 	55.6 	43.5 	45.2 	43.5 	28.6 
Non-fishing -- Autres que pcheurs 	263.7 	56.7 	48.5 	41.8 	44.7 	43.3 	28.6 

	

Fishing -- PBcheurs .................... 23.0 	13.5 	7.1 	1.7 	0.5 	0.2 	-- 

Province 

Nfld. 	P.E.l. 	N.S. 	N.B. 	 Alta. B.C. 
- - 	- - - 	- - 	- - 	Que. Ont. Man. Sask. 	- - 	- - 

T. -N. 	I.P.-E. N. -E. N. -B. 	 Aib. 	C. -B. 
thousands - milliers 

1968-69 period -- p6rtode(3) 

	

Total ....................................293.2 	22.0 	4.8 	18.3 	21.2 89.6 74.6 10.6 	9.3 	10.1 	32.7 
Non-fishing -- Autres que pBcheurs .... 	270.4 	14.5 	3.1 	13.1 	18.2 89.0 74.3 10.4 	9.3 	10.0 	28.6 

	

Fishing(4) -- PBcheurs(4) .............22.7 	7.5 	1.7 	5.2 	3.0 	0.6 	0.3 	0.2 	-- 	 -- 	 4.0 

1967-68 period -- piriode 

	

Total ....................................286.7 	22.2 	4.9 	18.7 	21.0 83.8 74.6 10.2 	8.7 	10.2 	32.6 
Non-fishing -- Autres que pécheurs . 	263.7 	13.8 	3.3 	13.5 	18.1 83.2 74.2 	9.9 	8.7 	10.2 	28.8 

	

Fishing -- P8cheurs ....................23.0 	8.4 	1.6 	5.2 	2.9 	0.6 	0.4 	0.3 	-- 	 -- 	3.8 

(1) The contribution requirement of 15 weeks since the preceding March 31 was proven or a regular benefit period had termi-
nated since the Saturday following the week in which May 15, 1968 occurred. -- Ii eat étabii qu'il y a eu 15 semaines de 
contributions depuis le 31 mars prdcédent ou qu'une période de prestations ordinaireg s'est terminée depuis le samedi 
suivant is semaine ot eat tombi le 15 mal 1968. (2) Includes cases processed during November but excludes residual cases proc-
essed after May 31. -- Comprend lea cas examines en novembre, mats non les cas résiduels examines après le 31 inst. (3) In each 
of those intervals, approximately 10,000 additional seasonal benefit periods were established on a re-computation. However, in 
an undetermined number of cases, re-computation would re8ult in conversion of seasonal benefit to regular. Thus net additions 
to seasonal benefit would be somewhat under 10,000. -- Dana chacun de ces intervalles, environ 10,000 périodes supplémentaires 
de prestations saisonniBres ont été étabiies B is suite d'un nouveau calcul. Toutefois, dana un nombre indétermini de cas, Ic 
nouveau calcul anènerajt la conversion de prestations saisonnjères en prestations ordinaires. Par consequent, le nombre de 
prestations saisonnièrea s'accrottrait dun peu moms de 10,000. (4) Coimnencing January 1967 the fishing seasonal benefit 
claimants include all claimants who established eligibility by virtue of fishing contributions, however the non-seasonal 
group is negligible. -- A compter de janvier 1967, Ic nombre de pêcheurs requdrants de prestationa saisonniBres englobe tous 
lea requérants qui ont établi leur admissibilité en raison de contributions de pche, cependant le nombre des non-ssisonntères 
eat minima. 
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TABLE III - (S.B.) Seasonal Benefit Claimants Reporting to Local Offices on the Last Working Day of 
the Month, 1968-1969 and 1967-1968 Periods 

TABLEAU III - (P.S.) Requdrants de prestations saisonnièrea qul envoient leur declaration aux bureaux locaux le 
dernier jour ouvrable du mois, pdriodes 1968-1969 et 1967-1968 

Type of benefit 	 Average for 
and sex 	 the period 	December 	January 	February 	March 	April 

Genre de prestations 	 Moyenne de 	Déceinbre 	Janvier 	Février 	Mars 	Avril 
et sexe 	 Is période  

in thousands -- en milliers 

L 
voi 

1968-1969 period -- période 

Claimants - Total - Des requérants ......... 
Male -- Hes ........................... 
Female -- Femes ......................... 

Non-fishing -- Autres que pecheurs ....... 
Male -- Moiisnes ......................... 
Female -- Fenmes ....................... 

Fishing(l) -- P2cheurs(l) ................ 
Male -- Ilousnes ......................... 
Female -- Feimnes ....................... 

1967-1968 period -. periode 

Claimants - Total - Des requérants ......... 
Male -- Honanes ........................... 
Female -- Fenmies ......................... 

Mon-fishing -- Autres que p2cheurs ....... 
Male -- iloemies ......................... 
Female -- Penises ....................... 

Fishing -- P8cheurs ...................... 
Male -- Honnnes ......................... 
Female -- Fenines ....................... 

(I) See footnote at end of Table IV. -- Voir ret 

136.1 73.0 123.0 156.4 170.0 158.0 
98.1 54.3 89.4 113.0 122.1 111.5 
38.0 18.7 33.6 43.4 47.9 46.5 

116.9 57.6 98.0 132.1 150.1 147.0 
79.4 39.1 65.9 88.9 102.4 100.5 
37.6 18.5 32.1 43.1 47.7 46.4 

19.1 15.4 25.0 24.3 19.9 11.0 
18.7 15.2 23.5 24.1 19.7 11.0 
0.4 0.2 1.5 0.3 0.2 0.1 

131.4 67.8 118.4 150.2 165.6 154.9 
94.9 48.8 86.5 108.8 119.8 110.6 
36.5 19.0 31.9 41.4 45.8 44.4 

113.0 53.5 96.5 126.1 144.5 144.4 
76.9 34.9 64.9 85.4 99.4 100.1 
36.1 18.6 31.6 40.7 45.1 44.3 

18.4 14.3 21.9 24.1 21.1 10.5 
18.0 13.9 21.6 23.4 20.4 10.5 
0.4 0.4 0.3 0.7 0.7 0.1 

in du Tableau IV. 

FABLE IV - (S.B.) Seasonal Benefit Claimants Reporting to Local Offices on the Last Working Day of the Month, 
by Province, 1968-1969 and 1967-1968 Periods 

[[AU IV - (P.S.) Requirants de prestations saisonnières gui envoient leur declaration aux bureaux locaux Is 
dernier jour ouvrable du utois, par province, pCriodes 1968-1969 et 1967-1968 

.sonal benefit 
period 

'r .de de prestattons 
saisonniBres 

-- inilliers 

Nfld. I P.E.I. 	N.S. 	N.l3. 	I 	I Alta. I B.C. 
Canada 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	Quo. Ont. Man, Sask, 	- - 	- - 

	

P. -B. N. -E. N. -B. 	 AIb. 	C. -B. 

136.1 
73.0 

123.0 
156.4 
170.0 
158,0 

1 8-1969 period(l) -. periode(l) 

\'orage for the period -- Mayenne de Is 
pértode ................................... 
c ember 31, 1968 -- dCcembre ............... 
Iluary 31, 1969 -- janvier ................. 
bruary 29, 1969 -- février ................ 

mrs 	...................... 
I -- 	icr:! 	.................... 

13.2 2.9 10.5 11.2 38.0 31.6 5.0 4.0 4.0 15.7 
9.6 2.1 5.5 6.9 18.4 14.8 2.4 1.6 1.7 9.8 

14.0 3.0 11.1 10.7 30.0 28.4 3.8 3.4 3.3 15.4 
15.8 3.4 12.5 12.8 41.6 36.1 6.2 4.1 4.7 19.2 
15.0 3.3 13.1 13.7 49.3 40.1 6.5 5,4 5.3 18.3 
11.8 2.7 10.1 12.0 50.8 38.7 6.2 5.4 4.8 15.5 

:Hi-  -- 

vorage for the period -- Moyeime de Ia 
131.4 13.1 2.7 10.0 10.7 35.1 32.1 4.6 3.9 4.0 15.2 

ceember 29, 1967 8.9 1.9 4.6 5.8 16.2 15.3 2.3 1.8 2.0 9.0 
nuary 31, 1968 -- 	janvier 	................. 118.4 13.8 2.8 10.2 9.9 28.1 27.7 4.0 3.5 3.4 15.0 

lubruary 29, 1968 

pértode 	.................................... 
-- 	ddcembre 	................67.8 

150.2 15.8 3.4 12.8 12.8 37.2 36.0 5.2 4.4 4.5 18.1 
[.rch 29, 	1968 -- 

-- 	février 	................. 
165.6 15.1 3.3 12.9 13.3 45.5 41.6 5.7 5.1 5.1 18.1 

,\iri1 30, 	1968 -- 
mars 	....................... 
avril 	...................... 154.9 12.2 2.4 9. 7 11.7 48.3 39.8 5.5 4.6 5.0 15.7 

[minencing January 1967 the fishing seasonal benefit claimants include all claimants who established eligibility by virtue 
1 fishing contributions, hovever the non-seasonal group is negligible. -- A compter de janvier 1967, Ic nombre de pécheurs 
cqurinrs do prestations saisonnières eng1olc toiLs los requi-onts qul out (tlili liur urn! ssihi 111u  en raisuul de uuuntri-

liii ions de pCcho, cependant 10 nombre des nouu -saisotiuuirts est a! RimE 
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TABLE V - (S.B.) Seasonal Benefit Claimants as a percentage of Total Claimants, by Province, 1968-1969 

and 1967-1968 Periods 

TABLEAU V - (P.S.) Requérants de preatations saiaonnières en pourcentage du total, par province, périodes 
1968-1969 et 1967-1968 

Seasonal benefit  
period 	 Nfld. 	P.E.I. 	N.S. 	N.B. 	 Alta. B.C. 
- - 	Canada 	- - 	- 	- - 	Que. Ont. Nan. Sask. 	- - 	- - 

Période de prestatjons 	T.-N. I. P. -E. N.-E. N.-B. 	 Alb. 	C.-B. 
saisonnières 

per cent -- en pourcentage 

42.0 47.4 33.6 36.8 21.1 20.1 22.9 19.2 16.2 22.8 
32.4 39.1 21.1 25.8 11.5 11.2 12.5 9.5 8.7 15.9 
40.3 44.4 33.6 33.0 16.0 17.2 16.9 15.1 11.7 18.3 
45.4 48,5 36,0 38.2 21.9 20.4 25.8 17.8 16.6 24.3 
46.8 51.8 37.8 42.6 25.9 24.5 27.6 24.1 21.1 28.8 
44.4 52,9 37.2 43.2 28.9 25.9 30.4 28.6 23.0 28.3 

42.2 44.6 31.5 34.0 18.2 18.2 19.1 21.1 16.4 21.9 
33.6 36.9 19.6 23.1 10.1 10.8 11.4 12.3 9.8 14.1 
40.4 39.1 28.8 29.3 14.6 15.0 15.8 17.2 13.3 20.1 
45.1 46.6 33.8 36.2 18.4 18.6 20.9 21.3 17.0 24.1 
45.5 50.9 36.0 38.9 21.6 21.4 22.3 24.9 19.6 25.7 
45.0 49.2 35.9 40.4 24.6 24.1 24.2 28.6 21.2 25.2 

	

1968-1969 period -- période ................... 	23.7 

	

December 31, 1968 -- décembre ............... 	14,7 

	

January 31, 1969 -- janvier ................. 	20.0 

	

February 28, 1969 -- fdvrier ................ 	24.8 

	

March 31, 1969 -- mars ...................... 	28.6 

	

April 30, 1969 -- avril ..................... 	30.0 

	

1967-1968 period -- période ................... 	21.7 

	

December 29, 1967 -- décembre ............... 	13.5 

	

January 31, 1968 -- janvier ................. 	18.7 

	

February 29, 1968 -- février ................ 	22.8 

	

March 29, 1968 -- mars ...................... 	25,2 

	

April 30, 1968 -- avril ..................... 	26.9 

TABLE VI - (S.B.) Seasonal Benefit Claimants, Non-fishing and Fishing(1), Reporting to Local Offices on the 
Last Working Day of the Month, by Province, 1968-1969 Period 

TABLEAU VI - (P.S.) Requerants de prestations saisonniBres de pBcheurs et autres(1) qui envoient leur declaration aux 
bureaux locaux le dernier jour ouvrable du mois, par province, pCriode 1968-1969 

Type of seasonal benefit 
claimant and month 	Nfld. 	P.E.I. 	N.S. 	N.B. 	 Alta. B.C. 

- - 	Canada 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	Qué. Ont. Man. Sask. 	- - 	- - 
CatCgorie de requérants de 	T.-N. 1. p• .. N.-E. N.-B. 	 Aib. 	C.-B. 

prestations saisonnières at mois 
thousands -- en milliers 

1968-1969 period (average) -_ période (moyenne) 

Non-fishing -- Autres qua p8cheurs .......... 
Fishing - - P8cheura ......................... 

Deceither - - Dcembre: 
Non-fishing -- Autres que p8cheurs ........ 
Fishing -. PBcheurs ....................... 

January -- Janvier: 
Non-fishing -- Autres qua pBcheura ........ 
Fishing -- P8cheurs ....................... 

February -- Février: 
Non-fishing -- P,ntres quo pecheurs ........ 
Fishing -. P8cheurs ....................... 

March -- Mars: 
Non-f ishing -- Autres que pBcheurs ........ 
Fishing -- PBcheurs ....................... 

April - - Avril: 
Non-fishing -- Autrea qua pBcheurs ........ 
Fishing -- P8cheurs ....................... 

116.9 6.9 1.5 6.3 8.8 37.5 31.3 4.9 4.0 3.9 11.9 
19.1 6.4 1.4 4.1 2.4 0.5 0.3 0.1 - - 3.8 

57.6 4.1 0.7 3.0 4.8 18.0 14.7 2.3 1.6 1.7 6.6 
15.4 5.5 1.3 2.5 2.1 0.4 0.2 0.1 - - 3.3 

98.0 6.3 1.3 6.0 7,8 29.4 28.0 3,7 3.3 3.2 8.8 
25.0 7.7 1.7 5.1 2.9 0.6 0.3 0.1 - - 6.6 

132.1 7.7 1.6 7.0 9.7 41.0 35.7 6.1 4.1 4.6 14.5 
24.3 8.0 1.8 5.5 3.1 0.6 0.4 0.2 - - 4.8 

150.1 8.3 1.9 8.1 11.1 48.8 39.7 6.3 5.4 5.2 15.2 
19.9 6.7 1.4 5.0 2.6 0.6 0.3 0.2 - - 3.0 

147,0 7.8 1.8 7.4 10.5 50.4 38.6 6.0 5.4 4.8 14.2 
11.0 4.0 0.8 2.7 1.4 0.4 0.1 0.2 - - 1.3 

(1) Coninencing January 1967 the fishing seasonal 
of fishing contributions, however the non-se 
requérants de prestations saisonnières englo 
butions de pBche, cependadt le noinbre des no 

benefit claimants include all claimants who established eligibility by virtue 
asonal group is negligible. -- A compter de janvier 1967, le nombre de pBcheurs 
be tous les requérants quf ont établi laur admisatbilité en raison da contri-
n-saisonniBras eat minima. 


